LC Paper No. CB(2)1977/02-03(01)

Ref: OUA-03/002
29 April 2003

To:

Confederation of Trade Unions

Attention: Secretary General, Mr. Lee Cheuk Yan

Subject: Complaints & cases brought to Labour Tribunal

General complaints:

1.

2.

Whenever we bring up any case of breach of employment contract that may
not involve monetary claim but aright or benefit, we are always told that the
Labour Tribunal has no jurisdiction and the only way for the employees to
pursue such case is to go through High Court. Thisway, employer gets away
with it because most employees do not wish to risk any funds to pursue, as it
may not be worthwhile even if the caseis strong. For example,
LBTC9693/2001, LBTC1395/2002 and LBTC12076/2002 were three cases
which involved concessionary travel benefit that we believe is a contractual
right. However Cathay Pacific always argued that benefit can be removed
from time to time at the sole discretion of the company. Their most favourite
argument is always based on the fact that the benefit cannot be quantified in
monetary terms, and as such the Tribunal is deemed to be an inappropriate
avenue. Can they be granted legal aid without going through the means test if
the case get transferred under such circumstance? Where can the average

employee turn to for help?

Cathay can afford high power lawyers to be present in the tribunal that
certainly poses intimidation to the union representatives and Claimants. In
particular, we refer to one of Cathay’s solicitors, Mr. Michael Downey

who is also the editor of the “ Employment Ordininance and Annotated



Guide”. We observe that Mr. Downey evidently has certain influence in

the Labour Tribunal, as shown in item no 1 of Specific Complaints below.

We always find our self in a*“catch 22" situation. If we lose a case and
wish to appeal, we may be liable to pay for Defendant’ s expensive legal
costs particularly for those high power lawyers Cathay always engage.
Because of this fear, Claimants have little choice but to give up appealing.
If we win, Cathay will definitely appeal and thiswill put off alot of

Claimants for pursuing their case for the same reason.

Aswe are al laymen, we need to have someone in the public gallery to
take notes and moreover, we sometimes see reporters or other people
taking notes. However some PO appointed to hear our cases seem to be
peculiarly harsh with us. Quite often we have been challenged why we
take notes while sitting in the public gallery and we cannot do so without

obtaining permission first.

Some PO are very short tempered and explicitly show their intolerance of
our inability to effectively express our plight and / or our misconception in
law. We often feel very intimidated and inhibited by this kind of
admonishing conduct of the PO.

It seems to take much longer for cases to get heard nowadays. Besides
guestioning the jurisdiction of the Labour Tribunal, Cathay has the habit of
asking many questions at the hearing for mention. This always lead to

adjournment and further adjournment.

Very often, when documents are submitted by Cathay, we have to keep

chasing the Tribunal officers and documents are aways made available



very late and thus we are only given very short time to view documents

before the next hearing.

8. We do not understand why some PO do not alow us to make copies of
Cathay’ s submitted documents, simply because Cathay does not wish to
cooperate. Sometimes these documents may come in many pages and
content may be very complex for the Claimants to understand. Don’'t the
PO have power to order both sides to take photo copies of each others
submissions so that the documents can be thoroughly examined and

understood for the benefit of more smooth and productive hearings?

0. We do not understand why we are not automatically provided with the
transcripts of the hearings and judgment in writing unless we specifically
request for them. If the judgment is avery long and complex one, it
usually takes along time for transcripts to be made available that may
surpass the time bar for filing areview or appeal. In most of the cases that
our union had brought up, the judgment was actually read to us asit was
prepared by the PO and contained several pages. Why can't the PO give
us a copy after he reads out the judgment?

Specific complaints:

1. Re Claim No LBTC 7799 /1999

At the hearing on 1% November 1999, the Defendant had brought along
their solicitor, Mr. Michael Downey, who positioned himself next to the
Defendant before the PO Mr. Josiah Lam. PO Lam even initiated a
friendly greeting with Mr. Downey, “ Mr. Downey, how are you? | heard



you are now the owner of your own firm.” Mr. Downey replied and a

socia exchange took place for a short while.

PO Josiah Lam allowed Mr. Downey to remain seated next to the
Defendant and even asked the Defendant to consult Mr. Downey on how
to answer his questions. Later when the Defendant was still showing
difficultiesin expressing himself effectively, PO Lam simply asked Mr.
Downey to speak on behalf of the Defendant.

We questioned the professional conduct of PO Lam in aletter dated 1%
December 1999. We enclosed copy of the letter drafted by the union for
the Claimants (Attachment 1). The Tribunal should have received the

origina signed letter from the Claimants.

At the subsequent Mention Hearing on 26 January 1999, Mr. Downey
again positioned himself next to the Defendant but this time PO Lam asked
Mr. Downey to retrieve to the public gallery, probably due to our protest.
However, during the hearing, PO Lam had called for stand-down afew
times and asked Defendant to consult Mr. Downey. The conduct of PO
Lam led us to doubt the integrity and justice of the Tribunal and we felt
extremely disadvantaged in this case.

2. RE: LBTC 9559 /2000

The complaint for the above case was stated in a letter addressed to
Chief Justice Andrew Li and areply from Chief Magistrate Patrick

Li wasreceived. These are enclosed in Attachment 2.



Our Claimant filed for unreasonable dismissal on grounds of union
discrimination. After several trial hearings, we were astounded by
the judgment made by the PO who stated that he believed the

reason for termination was justified and as such he did not have to

consider facts relating to union discrimination. ( Attachment 2a)

3. RE: LBTC 1327 /2002

The complaint for this case was stated in aletter addressed to Chief
Justice Andrew Li and areply from Chief Magistrate Patrick Li was
received. These are enclosed in Attachment 3.

4. RE: LBTC 2709/ 2002

This was a case where both our union representative and Claimant were

admonished on countless occasions throughout the whole trial.

Our Claimant filed for unreasonable dismissal and was successful in being
awarded some of the claims she had made however the PO still ruled in
favour of the Defendant company, Cathay Pacific Airways. The PO asked
both Defendant and Claimant if they would ask for costs. Our Claimant,
being an overseas recruited from India by Cathay, asked for living
expenses for remaining in Hong Kong to pursue her case. The Defendant
asked for costs of calling witnesses to the Tribunal and all their witnesses
were Cathay managers of different levels and as such did not know how
much to ask for. To our surprise the PO in the end decided to award
HK$5,000 to Cathay Pacific and nothing to our Claimant.



Our Claimant had since filed an appeal and this case is now pending for an

appeal hearing.

5. RE: Labour Tribunal Claim No 1395/ 2002

Our Claimant filed for unreasonable dismissal and all except one of the
monetary claims were settled. The outstanding claim was regarding a
retiree concessionary travel benefit that isidentical to aclaim filed by Ms.
Chong Cheng Lin Courtney’s case (LBTC 9693 / 2002).

The PO for the captioned claim stated that the Tribunal did not have
jurisdiction and the case was transferred to High Court. However for
LBTC 9693/ 2002, the case was set aside for trial and was dismissed by
the Tribunal because she missed the 6 year time bar.

Thereis clear inconsistency in the handling of two cases of same nature.
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The Preciding Officer 1 December 1999
Labeour Ttibunal

19™ Fioor, Pioneer Centre

750 Nathan Road

Kowloon

Dear Sirs,
Do Lubour Tribunal Claim No, LETC 7795/1959

Ve zre the claimant for the above captioned cz2se and we refer to the hearing for mention
listed for 26" Jaguary 2500,

As far as we understand from the Labour Tribunal Ordinance, legal presentation is not
perraitted in all hearings belore the Labow 'ﬁ'tlmal Howevar, we note that the Defendant
he d hrc sght eloag their solicitor in the Fzaring on 1™ Naveruber 1999, Ve vrould tharefors
Lke to confirm with the presiding Office: a5 to whether our undersianding regarding legal
representation in Labour Tribunz! is wirong or the Defendant had breached the relevan:
provision: of the Labour Tribunal Ordinance by instoucting their solicitor to attend the
hf‘c.’. ing cin 1Y Novenuber 1999, If lenal r*p:e: atation i@ all f‘\"ed we would Jike to retain a
wYer ke aprdar ot oar bebnil at tha mars i

t

'\‘w'e ave advised to infimn the Tribunal of the Jdocumnents ther are relevant to our claim. Wa

vould Itke to inform: the Tr{.,.n.u thet -.f.f‘.;- un Iv stand the following retired flight attendants
\‘*753 retirement henofins vere celoviated withou! ‘n‘mc their approved leave of absence
deducted ﬁv:.xm their tote! completed }'éat's of secvice with the Company:-

Date of Joining ‘Date of Retirernent/
Name with the Company Resignation
Jdomdee S December 1973 August 1988
Ma FK June 1967 May 1987
Tam LCG October 1975 Tanuary 1993

As the documernts showing the calzutation of their retirement benefits are & the procession of
th: Compeny, we could like the Coust <o raske 2% order ordering the Company to produce al}
the documents in relation to the calculation of 1 e:;'e*nent venefits for these three persons.

Yours sincerely,

Lai Yoke Moi, Pauline Tan Geok Keng, Sally
K134532(A) G476695(3)
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Honoursble ke, Andrew Lf
Chief Justice

Court of Fiaal Appea! -

ery Path, Central

g Koug

~ Hottour,

Raur J. O ege

~oulG Tike o bring your sitention 1o 4 revent caze bron ght before the Labour Tribuoeal by the Cathay
-

T Adrways Flight Altesdants Tinion on behe!f oF an eggrieved wember who had been tenninated by

Heazjng for the copticaed ¢ase that 100k
> an 146 Mar 2007 and ws hepe yvou would be shic o digw
meits we felt

zy Pacific Aipwyys. Below a2 fantual vepmt of the Mogso

Q
[

¥ your own conchision to the unjust

- Assemble in Court No 1

was suppesed to be the third vre in the moming’s cases, bat the Fres iding Officer M. Peter Hui stated
€ waniad to kear Cathay's case first,

e by asking Claimast if she would pursue the retirss travel benefit. We answered no as we

said we ocu;d ask the court to

uld have 10 be ansferred to b:g,w. courts, So we
med we would withdraw the edditicns! claim,

1

at the bensfit could not be aquantified (3 monesry ten, Then he
ssesament but it might mean the clzim wo

i then xsked both sides if we had further documents to submit to which we bom auswered no.

4 asked if we had read oach others' submiltted documents. 1 replied by stating ";ha: we bad read a
¢ Statement. Cathay Pacific's

representative stated that he had net read anything fat al} subxm!mdby -
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imant. 1said that we had onty submined the steteraent of claim to which they had responded with thelr

fense Statement

 Hei then asked us to stagd cowp 2ad we ware hoth haaded e2ch others’ bundie te read.

2 noted thet, besides tha Defense Slakmecd that we were allowsd to view on 19 Feb 2001, there wes only
amer {froto the Defendant 1o ths Tribunal stating their reasons for objecting to disclose documents 10
yirmaat, While we were reedingg the coutt clerk handed an additonal document ?D add to the Gle. This
S & Withess etement subeattted by o Cathay msnzgsr Mr RickkLang, We f‘:’;»&lled that Mr. Rick Lang
5 ¢rgered by the PO on 22 Jan 2207 at the Call Gyer 1o subvaif hiz witees strteroent withia 14 days. We

wdered why i was not avaitabie for us to view oa 19 Feb 2001,

sor we finished resding , we Banded back the £l 10 the cont elory and waited for our turn to be called.
aseun 120, PO Mr. Hud inedicared that bz wawdd 52t the case down for tial in two months time. [

mediately ssked if we could have ahearing today, to whish be said, "1 am heariag your case now, Dog't

i know the proczdures? Are you from the union?

eplied, "Yes, Tam. 1 am sarry [ am net Swniliae with the law™

2

s then asked, "Have vou heen 1o count?” Whep I said 1 h
1

9

¢ been o> the Tribu:.:ed, he quickly snapped,

hew you skould krow! ¥ will set anovker dase for trin! gnd this is done sccording to the court diary.”

ken roquested him ta give copsideration to the Claitasnt 25 she had been gnsuccessﬁﬂ in seeking

ployeoent 0 HK and it ls very expensive {or her w live in ancertainty whils ;.vaiﬂ,ng for her case to

nclude, He oot me oft before T vould Enish what I wanted to ssy apd said, "I w:nsxyons makes the same
uosl, what shall T do? Wiy should T disgdace sther cases for yours?"

:then asked i we would name any witners, (laimant said ves and 1 said, "Not a‘ the moment." asIwas
Fause about who and what to submit #s witness aJd statements apymoere due tv this zmazingly hostile

atment from Mr, Hu.

Selievably, Mr. Hui then said, "Give me 8 yes or uo, Not at the moment is not 2 good answer!”



N CATHAY PACIFIC AIRWAYS PLIGHT ATTERDANTS UNION
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y the end we nwned the General Secretary for the Hong Kopg Airesew Officers Association, John
3y us our witeess, Mr. Hu asked what bis stetement would e, 1told him that it would be in relation
W ! . .
ion discrimiuation. He then said Claimant ang, withess weuld have to subimnit their statements in 21
: ! !

Hui tumed to Defendant and asked for the names of their witnesses, Mr. Hui's facial statement
ged r0tably 10 be celatively waitn The Defendoos namerd the manager Mr, Rick Lang and a captain to
airwiimesses. With & slight saille, Mr Hui ashed courtsously, "Is 21 days sufficient for you to submit
iiness statements?”

1 Defendant seid that ey woald try their best to do se, Mr. Hui still offersd, "If it's not encugh time,
graot you exteosion.”

Mi Hul told vs the exadt daie of tria!, Defendint asked for copy of Clabnant's document. Mr. Hui
passed the bundls over sad asked Defondant to wark the documents with the stick-snd-post labels
ded. Afler that was done, My Fui loabed at what Defendan: kad marksd and passed over to us and
if we had 2oy objection. We said no and requfzsze-d 1 do the same thir

 Mr. Hud saw that we hed requesied the letter from the Defendant giving their masons for objecting to
e document for Claimant's exzmineticn, he seked, “This is a letter addressed to the Tribunal, why do
rant 2 copy 7"

izd, "We ars curious about the Defendant’s reasons for not giving the consent,”

ul replied, "It's addressed to the Tribupal. T dou't allow it .

hat hostile note, Mr. Hui advised that both sides would be gotting those copies permitted and at our
Xpenses. '

dant asked Mr. Hui to clarify what sort of remedy would be awarded for the case. Mr. Huj

ined that if all terminal payments have been paid, then the only remedy lucclyl to be awarded would
er 21B.1.a.

+d the Defeodant if he krew the peximum amount mf:ndaﬁt replied, “§150,000."
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Hui ssid, "That is the maximum”’ Then tuming to face the Claimant and me by leaning back on his
el chair, he continded, “Ts notually #arts froin one dollar. And the court will ke fnto considaration
extitlement that bas alreedy been paid.”

felt that M. Hui's last remarks werz directly addressed to the Clabmant and ruz, rather than to the
endant, and bis demsanour, body langnags and facis] expression wete those of sarcasm and tauat,

hearing ended at ebowt 12 noon,

whole process was witnessed by a South China Moming Post reporter, Me. Hzike Philips who

pathized and agreed with us that the PO My, Hui eppeared to be hostile sgd diseriminatory towards us.

r Honour, w2 hsve filed » Clabm oo enfads Jisnissal related 1o wplon discrimination. From the
going you may daduce that the goneral senthnens of the Presiding Officer was one of bostility to the

of the Claimant, the Claimand hevself, and © bey upion repressitative. We cannot Lelp feeling that
5 i3 2 bias in kis mindset that distinctly favours the Defepdant. 1 must also say that we Kl intimidated
threatensd becavse of our strupis lack of farniliznity with Tritkmal procedures. If that js the treatment
eceived gt & Menticn Haaring, what chance ca1 we sxpact from a trial?

humbly reguest you o Jook into our case, and trust you will sex fit 10 make aa early intervention in
7 to ensure that justice §5 done 2nd also se2n 13 be donn.

rs respecttully,

¢y Kwan
ative Committee - Comrvunications
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Your Ref. : LEG-01/002
Our Ref. : SC/140/1/5 XV
Tel INo. : 2825 4243

Fax No. : 2868 5485

Miss Becky Kwan
Executive Committee - Commuiications
Cathay Pacific Atrways Flight Attendants Union

Dear Miss Kwan,

Thank you for your letter dated 26 March 2001 | have investigated your
complaint and discussed with Mr. Hui, the Presiding Officer concerned. Our audio-
recording show that thers was some misunderstanding during the hearing on 16%
“arch 2001 which needs clerification. Before I do that, let me explain briefly the
procedures of the Labour Tribunal. |

We adopt an informaal and inexpensive approach for the resolution of labour
disputes. After the preliminary invsstigation by the Tribunal Officer, a Presiding
Officer will hold the first hearing with the parties, i.e., “call-over”. In this hearing, the
Presiding Officer will explain the lsw and analyse the issues invelved in the claim to
both parties. If circumstances wamant, the Presiding Officer will try to encourage
settlement. In case there is no ssttlement, the Presiding Officer will advise both
partiss to prepare witness statements and other documents in support of their
claim/defence. The case will then be adjourned for “mention” to allow time for
preparation. During the “mention” hearing, the Presiding Officer will, after reading
the documents submitted, advise further and/or set the case down for tnal if parties
and their witnesses are ready. ' !

. . |

In relation to your complaint, I have the following observations:

i
a) The hearing on 16 March 2001 was a “menticn” hearing. The
Presiding Officer was dismayed when you asked for an
immediate trial. Given that you were a union representative and
had pravious experience in the Tribunal, he presumed that you
should, as imost union representatives do, know thé basic
procedurss of the Labour Tribunal. He never meant to be: hostile

or sarcastic. :
PT.O/....

-t9’3K W’_; Ceing o

CHIEF MAGISTRATE'S CHAMBERS
HIGH COURT BUILDING

38 QUEENSWAY
HONG KONG

hnave
s/



b) The nurnber of witnesses determines the length of a trial. It is
also desirablz te have witness statements ready before hand and
let the other party bave sight of them. We ch:.coumge surprise
witnesses. These are probably the reasons why the Presiding
Officer insisted to know precisely whether the claimant was
calling any witness. According to our audio recording, the
Presiding Officer did ask the claimant if 21 days was sufficient to
submit witness statements. Unfortunately, you missed tba.i part.

i

¢) In fixing trizls, our practice is o give the earliest date available.
We do appreciate the difficuities of the claimant in this case,
however, the heavy worklead ard the interest of other clau‘nants
prevent us from too accommodating.

d) You requssted for a copy of the letter which sets out the
defendant’s objecticns for releasing their documents to the
claimant. It 13 inelevant to the case and was therefore refused. In
any event, you roust have read this leiter slrcady from the
defence bundle. | do niot see anything improper in the refusal.

e) The Fresiding Officer did explam to both parties the discretion in
awarding compensation und;r 5.32P. Having checked the audio
recording, | have the fee g At you rcad too 1much ‘Mo the
Presiding Officer’s 1emark.

The Presiding Officer has no connecticn or interest in relaticn to either parties,
I cannot see any monive for him to be discriminatory or hostile. I regret that you felt
the contrary. Coincidentally, Mr. Hui will be transferred to another post in June,
ancther Presiding Cfficer will handle vour case. I amn sure there will be a fair trial.

Yours faithfully,

20 A%

( Patrick Li )
Chief Magistrate

A hiiTe
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and al1 viler pacple on hoard

In the cirzumstances of thiz caze, I corsider that 2t is

reasconable and logical for the defandant to come oo whiz conclusien,
. . . ! < . . s . -
This is a reasconable conclusicon. Thiz iz the -- I found as a fact

that thig is the zeascn cpevsbting in ths mind of “he deferdant in

dismissing the claimant.
Il

I consider Mr Lang a trusitworthy witnsss and do rot believa thav

the defendant, when arviving at the dazizinn te dismiss the claimant

-y

defendant was wilth a view t¢ give the frads vnicom a Llcew on the faoa

or because the clairmant scught asgiztance or shelisr fromw & Srads

!

‘tmion. I believe what Mr Lang has vold tue oours “hat the reason

1 -
for dismiszal iz Loss of confidance.

Anﬁ tnerehorpy I £ind that the dismi ig o valid rezson within

hsad (a) - vunmurt, (I - capakility of ©

Of course, it ig reascnakla for Yhe ewmple

J now, the dsfendant chonse to

or te give her a further chancs. An
b

terminate the clailmant and T hav: just gaid it is uz o the dafandant

to cpt what actions that it has £ waks against the olaimant, 8z,

that will kzing the matier o an end. )

And I consider that tha »sazon advanced for 2isriseal was within

X

section 32K of the Eanplovient Srdiaanse anvl, tlhaersfosre, I nased oot
consider wihiethar *he szcond limbh . that i 2224{Lyic) ras bman

contravensad des

and Mlzy Vindlay that
w1l tha trads unlons.

]
Tharafers, T diswmiss

section 320 and 32D
zongider ths issve of quantum,

o e ¢ ; - :
As regavd vost. T rhink civeos tha loird

o En % - Cr wasthar

SE@ is a valid weamon Sor dismiesal Lz on the Zsfandant and I,

".’ i = e a3 - Yo ae e B L T e . e ey s b
Tnererfors, make no ardar ‘ Sahs oL Loceasa. Thalb means,

en though the olaimant haz lost iwn

nesds nov pay
@ proleedings.

1 thaw is the end of my Judgment

Court rises ~ 12 .31 pm
12 October 2001

RTL 12 10. aGOl/BTlZBSEfGG/mbm 29 ILBTC 3555/ I000/VER
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To The Honotrable Mr. Andrew L,
The Chiet Justice.

Court of Final Anpeal,

i, Bartery Pati,

Cenlral,

ifong Kong.

From. Tunia T.eong,

c/o Becky Kwarn, Chalrman,

CPA Flight Attendants Union,

6/F Alrline Store Building,

2 Chun Ming Road,

Chek Lap Kok,

Hong Kong

Telephone number. 2383-8988- 27292 ~2452

22™ lanuary 2003,

Dear Sir,

This fetter s in regard to case LBTC No 13272002, presided by Mr. Jesiah Lam of
[ mhunal, in Piorcer Centre In particelar, 1 wish to relate @ two maners

b Complain: against Presiding OfMeer (PO Josiah Lawm S
2 Reguest for achange of Of¥icer.to preside my case in the Laboys Trbunal,
3 Reguest fer my case o be set avide for hearing as scon as possible.

|
tepped vut of his boundaries and has been unreasonable for the

I belicve PO Lant has s
d reasons steted-bglow,

as
sequence Of events an
Background |
A}  Ufited a Breash of Centract and Union Discrimination elaim agatnst Cathay
Pacific Airways Lid (CFA) in Labouar Tribunal in November 2001, 1 filed a
Disability Discriminarion claim against same company at the Fqual
Opportunities Commission (EOC) in August 2001, Whilst the EOC case was
being investigated, Carhay Pacific was of the opinion that the 2 cases could
not run corcurrently, stating 32Q of the Emplayment Ordinance Although I
argued that the Disability Discrimination at the EOC is a separate claim from
~ the Urion Discriminetion and Breach of Contract ¢laim in Labour Tribunal,
PO ban agreed with Defendant's opinson and so at the fbr—-xt:'lcuzion hearing
on 7" March 2002, ordered an adjournment of my Labour Tribunal case to
22" May 2002. The reason PO Lam gave was that he must;wait tili my EQC
case was compieted before listening to my claims.in the Labour Tribunal. As
the EOC investigation was not completed by late May and dus to my studies,
I requested for further adjournement to December 22002,
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FEx 1D, 123473171 Feh. D7 2903 12:2941 F2

O 21732002, the LOC wrote 1o mic that they desided to stop investigation of
my Disability Discrismnation clafin. However the Flight Aueadants Union
(FAU, iy repressatative ) had been apo:.&w‘w wqin_:t this decision. When !
appeared in Labour Tabunal court on 2™ Decerber 2002;_, I notified PO Lam
of the EQC s respouae but added that the Fx\‘L’ would appeal or complain to
the Chainvoman of the Commission or other autiorilies reaardmo the EOC’s
decizion. PO Lam answered that iU we were planining to c’n $0, he “would have
e edioum my Labour Trbunzl case again, stating the same reasons as he did
on 7% March 2002, '
Complaint I see no reasonable cause for PO Lam to have done so. The EOC
has already stopped investiyation of my claim Nevertheless, [ have the right
o appeat or complair in relation to that deciston, witheut PO Lam giving me
the ulurfxe.m vihutif !t de so, Twould be dolag so at the cost of adjourning my
Labesr Trabunal case. Altpaugh PO Lam had not asked me to drop the EQC
casy, his ultimatum in (-f Pu. lef me littiz choice buite o soif T wished my
Labour Fribunal<ase to progress. 1 relt pressured and under duress-to-make
such decision: Tan a student in London and therefore return to Hong Kong
Sp-’x:'iﬁcal’x and only far my Labour Terbunal case  This & not enly costly in
erms of airfare, “hot alse canses me 10 mm paris of my coursss . Therefore,
fa-::o with PO Lc.n s intimatuny, T said that, feehmg T vras under duress; [
waetd agree ot to appeal the EOC s decision. :—U Lam .a'.s e is voice dnd
‘elc- e o mf'ld my lamguage, aaker’ e iF | knewwhat | voas saying, and
orded that T was making “e very sericus alicgation”, | ainsveersd that Lwas
{:‘.hr‘b him what Tfeit) vhat it was an emotion. Your Honour, @2 Frot have a
right 10 even stale my emstion or fealing on the matter, without fear of being
yelLeu at?
Comela:nt, PC Lam would not toke tav word for it that ['would not aopeal my
EQC case He instructed that if | decided 1o do s0, then ! must write a letter 10
the-EQT stating so, have a reply from the RFOC, and hand such copies-of
transaction Lo him as proof. I believa he 1y already showing bias by instructing
e L &0 50 kam in & court of Law, heis an Officer o tie court, and-all
verbe!l declarations are racorded. As such, he must firsi assume that I vl
uphold my word to ki, rather than essume [ wilk sot: He s in effeet implying
that he believes me 1o be fundamentaily untiustworthy.
After a srand down and conlerence with my FAU chairman, lawyer. and Lee
Cheuk Yan of the Cont c'“rar‘on of Trade Unions, I decided that undei U
ctreumstances, 1 needed ivnz 10 confer with m»)*e-pnoole and it needed, draﬁ a
efter (0 be chiecked by thet zawyer I wanied to have everything in order and
properly done 5o asto awxd further uninecessary adjournments Thus, PQ Lam
aojoumed my <ase o 9" December 2602 '
After further constdoration and upon advice from lawyer an‘l Contederation of
rede Unions, [ decided 10 reserve my right to appeal or comoiam on the
EQC’s rejection as ] understood that PO Lam had no basxs to adJOern my
Labour Trbunal case basad on the excuse he had gven. (ﬂcc Attachment C-
11, letier handed to Lanour Tribuna! on 9™ December "'00") The EQC has
informed us that it seams to have become “normal practice” for POs in

A
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Labow Tabunal cases to ghve such reasons for adjournment 1 similar
situstions, however they do not know ¢f any rules againat runamg two cases
concurraily in difterem courts aud it :as been done all the fime.
Oz §" Decamber 2002, 1t was PO Andrew Chan in Court No 10 who
presided my case. He read e C-11 aftachment, Leard our argument and
appeawd to understand our point of vicw  He then e'x;plaius-d that PO Lam’s
decision to ad;ourn repeatedly, staling it was “norinal practice” (the 2 time
we've heard this phrase being used) for the Lebour Tribunal to wait forthe
EOE to decide whether it Woeld take up my claim. 1£the EQC did, my, case
would be heard in Hich Count, whereby all my claims, both in the L.ahuur
Trbunal and EOC. would be heard in one court. He said it would “be better”
that way When I asked "better” for whony, me or Labour Trbunal, PO Chan

did not rept & lalso emphasized to PO Chan that “normal praciice” 15 not the
same &3 1e al procedure, o
PO Chan then seid ke needed to discuss things with PO Lam and lefi the
courvoom for & few minutes. When he returned, he said that he was putting us
baek to the princsipar PG, that is PO Lam, to make a decision. He said that if
PO Lam then gave 2 hearing date, it wouid be him, PO Chan, who would try
and judyge thc casz ~ 2 statemenr [ weig mrnc:ff. Tdid, however, find this
errangement strangs aad asied PO Chanwhy he o P;aamsr Officer himself,
coutd riot make such e decizion himself :1: answered that it vas a complex
case and that it would be betier if the principal PO hand‘ef’ it | believe PO
Chan to be a just and fzi- fcer of the court and further beh-c, that he

d the argument presented by the FAU and myself was coivect and

tustified, and that b lmuse f m-ud 107 see st cause Lo adjourTr my gase
G’C-Q).’d ng to PO Lem’s ultimanum
Bacy i5 PO Lam’s cowrtroom, PO Lam srid that PO Chan was
“unconifortable” in hardling cur case ch,ausc of the things I said in his oour‘t
Umsurprisingly and pred *lcu‘w‘) PO Lam adjourred my case sine die. .
Request to d;an;e PO Lam for znother PO- [ have en wquired different legal
bodies and am advised that PO Lam has no justifiable legal basts upon which
o adjourn my case the many times e s, given the reasons he has statéed.
Thrs leads me to quesiion ks purpoze and judgemsnt.
PO Lam, being an officer of the court and leader in that coun oan, should
nothave dIS'DI"l\’Ld :tmwr or bias. I now feel uneble 1o express any emolion

rpresent properl} my side of the case as | see it, for fzar of retribution from
hm. Since e aready seems 1o assume [ am a liar or 2 potentist liar, [ have
lost Cdrmf*cnce that Twili receive a fair trial from him,

lawyver myself Being a iavinan, 1 am confused by the oppusuw opinions

from different legal bodies and would also ask you t¢ let me know if PO Lam has in fact
precticed proper decorum to: |

1) adjourn my case for the reasons he has staied, and

2) mstruct 2 written underteking as in the circumstances stated abcwe

Taniy
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sour will investigate this matier and also consider my fequest for i

b hepe Youw Ho
ible since the

change of PO and eisd set ande my case for trat hearing as soom a8 pass
case has now beer adjoummed 1o an indefinite date.

Thank vou for your kind attention.

Sincerely.

Tanta Leonrg
HKID K987481(A)



147M ARGYLE STREET
Our Ref.: SC/550/6/89 KO OWLOON
Tel. No. : 2767 3241 ;
Fax No. 2768 4650 5 March 2003
Miss Tania Leong

c/o Becky Kwan, Chairman
CPA Flight Attendants Union
6/F Airiine Store Bldg

2 Chun Ming Road

Chek Lap Kok

Hong Kong

Dear Miss Leong,

LBTC1327/2002

Thank you for your letter dated 22 January. The Chief Justice has
directed nre to investigate and reply.

2. According to our record, your claim (LBTC 1327/2002) was
adjourned indefinitely on 9 Decernber 2002. You were to decide whether to
take action against the decision of the Equal Opportunities Commission
(EQC). The latter had earlier on discontinued their investigation on your
complaint arising out of the same factual background as the claim in
question. You felt aggrieved by the decision of Mr. Josiah Lam the Acting
Principal Presiding Officer.

3. 1 have to siress at the outset that this is a judicial . dec1s1on which
should be challenged by way of an appeal according to section 32 of the
Labour Tribunal ‘C)rduwmrp It is inappropriate for ariyone to interfere with

the decision.

Duplicity of actions

4. Having considered the relevant file, I do like to clarify several points
as follows:

P.T.O/...

CHIEF MAGISTRATE'S CHAMBERS
"KOWLOON CITY LAW COURTS BUTLDING



a) The Labour Tribunal has inherent power to contro! its ;Srocesses
and prevent abuse. It is in the public interest to avo:d any
possibility of two courts reaching inconsistent demsxons on the
same issue. Thus, two actions based upon the same cause of
action should never be altowed.

b) Equally important is that individuals should be protected from
the agony of repetitive litigation by what is really the same
ciaim. It is incumbent upon a Court or a Tribunal to consolidate
actions involving commori'question of law or fact or arising out
of the same transaction. This procedure is clearly set out in
Order 4 of the Rules of High Court and the Rules of the District
Court.

¢) Your claim in the Labour Tribuna! alleged, among other things,
that the dismissal was without any valid reason. You had also
complained to the EOC that you were discriminated by the
Defendant Company because of yvour disability, i.e. low back
paln You also argued that the dismissal was related to vour
involvement in union activities '

d) The Defendant Company maintained that you were incapable of
performing vour duties and therefore dismissed,

e) The reason for your dismiissal is the common and fundamental
issue in both actions Before setting the claim down for trial in
the Labour Tribunal, it is necessary to ensure that there would
not be concurrent actions. Had there been an action under CAP
487 in the District Court, it would be appropriate for the claim
in the Labour Tribunal to be heard in the same court,

|

f) This was done to avoid duplif‘i*y of actions. It was never meant
to be putting pressure on you in relation to any tentatwe actions
under the Disability Discrimination Ordinance, CAP 487,

g) There was no evidence of bias against you either,

The hearing on 2 December 2002 and 9 December 2002

5. During the hearing on 2 December 2002, you indicated that you
would not pursue the matter with the EOC. Mr. Lam directed that there
should be some written confirmation before your claim would be set down TM

for trial.
6/7
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6.  Mr. Lam knew that you were studying in UK. He thus set the case
down in a week’s time for mentior: in a trial court to exped;te the process.

7. On 9 December 2002, you, however, indicated that you would appeal
against the decision of the FOC. In the circumstances, it is probable that
there would bs concurrent actions, The Presiding Officer, Mr. Andrew
Chan, then transferred your case back to Mr. Lam for disposal. Based on
the reasons above, Mr. Lam decided to adjoum the case indefinitely. There
was nothing vnusual about this arjangement.

Conclusion

8. I venture to set oui the principles and background underlying the
decisions in your case. It is understandable that these principles may not be

obvicus to laymen. There may =asily be misunderstanding too.

9. Apart from balancing the interests of all parties concerned, we have

to ensure that there is no abuse of process. There is no reason for us to be’

obstructive, We respect your choice to radress your grievance through
legitimate chznnels. In fact, you can start your action in the District Court
without any endorsemeant from the EOC.

10.  In passing, I would like to draw your attention to the time limits in
relation to acticns under sections 72 & &2 of the Disability Discrimination
Ordinance, CAP 487; and that for judicial review under Order 53 of the

Rules of High Court. You should consult your legal advisers promptly.

Yours faithfully,

( Patrick L1)
Chief Magistrate



